6: GL = 0

7: repeat {
8: Calculate GL
9: while (GL  < GLmax) {

10:   Select vi ∈ V such that tslack is minimum
11:   Schedule vi to l (update tstart)
12:   GL = GL + load
13:   V = V - vi
14: }
15: l = l +1

16: } until (V = ∅)

IV. PRELIMINARY EXPERIMENTAL EVALUATION

In this ongoing work, the preliminary experimental
evaluation is conducted assuming that 100 EVs are present in
the system requesting charge. The algorithms are implemented
in C language. The values of the parameters used in the
simulations are randomly generated considering the real-life
scenarios. Table 1 shows the values/range of parameters. Note
that these values can easily be modified. The algorithm
efficiently schedules the charging of EVs without exceeding the
maximum level of current the system is allowed to draw from
the electrical grid. Table 2 presents the results for charging
scheduling of EVs. The first row gives the time period (e.g., 5-
6pm covers the time period from 5pm to 5:59pm). The second,
the third and the fourth rows report the number of EVs plugged

0239

TABLE I. THE PARAMETERS USED IN THE SIMULATIONS FOR 100 EVS

Parameter Value/Range
SoCinitial 10% - 50%
SoCrecom 80% - 100%
SoCtarget 50% - 100%

tinitial 5pm-1am
tcomplete 3am-7pm
load 3.7kW and 7kW

in, the number of EVs started charging and the number of EVs
completed charging, respectively, during the corresponding time
periods.

V. CONCLUSION

In this paper, we present our model for charging scheduling
of electric vehicles and propose two algorithms. The first
algorithm is an ASAP algorithm that finds the charging time and
the energy needed to charge each EV in addition to the total
energy needed to charge all EVs and the total amount of current
that would be drawn from the grid if no scheduling is done. The
second algorithm generates the charging scheduling of EVs